
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 29 September 2020 at 6.30 pm 
Online - Virtual Meeting 

 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Iain Cassidy (Chair) 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey 
Councillor PJ Murphy 
 

Councillor Matt Thorley 
 

Co-optee 

Michael Adam 
 

 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Amrita Gill 

Committee Coordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 
Members of the press and public can watch the meeting on YouTube: 
https://youtu.be/hlnrLdVAlEs 
 
 
 
 

Date Issued: 21 September 2020 

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees
https://youtu.be/hlnrLdVAlEs


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Pension Fund Sub-Committee 
Agenda 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 11 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 23rd June and 31st July 
2020. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3.   ROLL CALL AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To confirm attendance, the Chair will perform a roll call. Members will 
also have the opportunity to declare any interests. 
 
If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then wi
[...]
hat are being closely 
monitored by the Pension Fund’s advisors. 
 

 

11.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 The Committee is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

12.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To approve the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 31st July 2020. 
 

 

13.   PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 23 June 2020 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy, Rebecca Harvey, PJ Murphy and 
Matt Thorley 
 
Co-opted members: Michael Adam 
 
Other Councillors: Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions), Timothy 
Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager), Trevor Webster (Human Resources), Mary 
Lamont (Head of People & Talent), Dawn Aunger (Assistant Director People and 
Talent), Rhian Davies (Director of Resources), Matt Hopson (Strategic Investment 
Manager), Emily Hill (Director of Finance), Amrita Gill (Clerk) 
 
Officers: Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte)  
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – 
THAT, the minutes of the meeting held on 11th February 9th March 22nd April 
were approved by the chair 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

4. H&F PENSION ABATEMENT - PROPOSED ABOLISHMENT  
 
Trevor Webster, (Human Resources) introduced the item and explained that 
this report recommended that from 1st July the Council should cease 
operating the abatement of pension benefits for certain H&F pensioners who 
were re-employed by an employer that operated the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS). This would bring the Council inline with most other 
London local authorities and would eliminate all current discrepancies in the 
treatment of pensioners who may be re-employed following their retirement.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Until 31 March 1998 abatement was mandatory in the LGPS.  From 1 April 
1998 until 31 March 2014 it was discretionary. Trevor Webster also explained 
the reasons why this policy was no longer relevant to the Council and the 
rational for ceasing the abatement.  
 
Trevor Webster (Human Resources) noted that currently the Council had four 
pensioners whose pension was abated.  The responsibility fell on the re-
employed pensioner to inform the Surrey Pensions Team of any re- 
employment to which abatement may be applied.   
 
Councillor PJ Murphy asked if there was any financial impact on the four 
pensioners whose pension was abated. In response Trevor Webster 
explained that the four pensioners would receive their full pension from 1st 
July, however they wouldn’t be entitled to any backdated pension if the 
recommendations were agreed by the Pension Fund Sub-Committee. Contact 
would be made with the pensioners and their pension would be increased by 
a relatively small amount to bring it inline with the changes. For these 
pensioners, the estimate
[...]
rs and this was 
exemplified with the impact of Covid-19 and the potential downturn possibility 
that it placed on the future prospects for that part of the portfolio.  
 
Councillor Matt Thorley asked whether there was a risk of a longer exit from 
the Fund due to the 5% cap if the Council partially disinvested and at what 
stage would the Council need to allocate the capital. Kevin Humpherson 
provided an outline on what it would mean to partially disinvest and how long 
this could take. He noted that the fund manager had discretion to defer a full 
redemption request and implement on successive dealing dates. The fund 
manager would review the liquidity of the portfolio at the time to determine 
how much of the redemption could be executed on the dealing date. 
 
Councillor PJ Murphy asked for clarification around the total property 
exposure to the Fund. He also asked if a partial disinvestment was carried 
out, were Officers confident that the Fund would perform whilst the Council 
explored other investment options, particularly around sustaining the inflation 
balance. Kevin Humpherson explained that the over total exposure to 
property was 13.5%. Full sale of M&G would take this down to 5% and a 
partial disinvestment would bring this to 9.25%. The Council would have 
expected a 7.5% exposure to the property market via the M&G fund if the 
recent changes to the market had not taken place. It was difficult to predict 
the performance at this stage. This would depend on how quickly tenants 
were able to pay their leasing.  

Page 6



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Michael Adam felt that a full divestment would result in a better outcome, 
given M&G’s exposure to certain chains. In addition, it was impor
[...]
relation to 
the market. The Sub-Committee was particularly impressed with how the 
investment manager integrated environmental, social and governance (ESG) 
factors into their investment process. The pension fund considered ESG 
related risks to be a significant factor in the long-term sustainability of the 
global environment. 
 
The Chair asked for an update to be provided on how this investment had an 
impact on the Fund’s overall carbon footprint. In response Phil Triggs said 
that the Council’s ESG dashboard was being monitored and updated on a 
regular basis. The exact figures would be included as an agenda item for the 
next Sub-Committee meeting.  
 
 
RESOLVED -  
THAT, the Sub-Committee  
 

Page 7



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

a. Formally approved the investment decision to investment 15% of the 
pension fund’s investment assets into the LCIV Global Equity Sustain 
Fund. 

b. Approved the decision to a full disinvestment from the M&G Inflation 
Opportunities Fund and commence the search for a replacement 
manager. 

 
6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
RESOLVED –  
THAT, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined by paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

7. EXEMPT MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – 
THAT, the minutes of the meeting held on 9th were approved by the chair 
 

8. INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE - EXEMPT APPENDICES  
 
The exempt elements of the report were noted. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 6:30pm 

 

Meeting ended:   7:30pm 
 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Amrita Gill 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Friday 31 July 2020 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy (Chair), Rebecca Harvey, 
PJ Murphy and Matt Thorley 
 
Co-opted members: Michael Adam 

 

Officers: Emily Hill (Director of Finance), Dawn Aunger (Assistant Director People 
and Talent), Gareth Hopkins (Pensions Consultant), David Hughes (Director of 
Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance), Kim Smith (Chief Executive), Dave Rogers 
(Head of HR Operations),Mike Sloniowski (Risk Management), David Abbott (Head 
of Governance) 
 
External Guests 
Gareth Hopkins, Pensions Consultant 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
The sub-committee agreed, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that they 
contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

4. LGPS PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SERVICE  - EXEMPT  
 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) introduced the 
item and the recommendations in the exempt report were approved.  

Page 9



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 

Meeting started: 2:30pm 
Meeting ended: 3.53pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Amrita Gill 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
Report to: Pensions Sub-Committee 
 
Date:  29/09/2020 
 
Subject: Pension Fund Quarterly Update Pack 
 
Report of: Tim Mpofu, Pension Fund Manager 
 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This paper provides the Pension Fund Sub-Committee with summary of the 

Pension Fund’s: 

a. Overall performance for the quarter ended 30 June 2020 
b. Cashflow update and forecast 
c. Assessment of risks and actions taken to mitigate these 
d. Sub-Committee’s strategic forward plan 

 
Recommendations 
 

1. The Pension Fund Sub-Committee is recommended to: 
 

a. Approve moving cash balances to Northern Trust’s Conservative Ultra 
Short Fund. 
 

b. Note the update. 
 

 
Wards Affected: None 
 

 
 
H&F Priorities 
 
 

Our Priorities Summary of how this report aligns to the 
H&F Priorities  

 Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

Ensuring good governance for the Pension 
Fund should ultimately lead to better 
financial performance in the long run for the 
Council and the council tax payer. 

 
Financial Impact  
 

 None 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
Legal Implications 

 

 None 
 

 
Contact Officer(s): 
 
Name: Tim Mpofu  
Position: Pension Fund Manager 
Telephone: 020 7641 6308 
Email: tmpofu@westminster.gov.uk 
 
Name: Matt Hopson  
Position: Strategic Investment Manager 
Telephone: 020 7641 4126 
Email: mhopson@westminster.gov.uk 
 
Name:
[...]
an as at 30 September 2020. 
 
2. Cash Management Strategy: Northern Trust Conservative Ultra Short 

Fund 
 

2.1. On 19 March 2020, in an emergency move to help control the economic 
shock from the response to the coronavirus pandemic, the Bank of England 
reduced its base rate from 0.25% to 0.1%. Subsequently, the Pension Fund’s 
bank and custodian reduced the overnight interest rates payable on the fund’s 
accounts. 
 

2.2. Although the Pension Fund does not have a strategic allocation to invest its 
cash, it often holds cash balances in order to pay scheme member pensions, 
transfer funds when capital calls are requested or when managing an 
investment transaction that requires a cash redemption. Cash balances tend 
to vary during the year depending on the Pension Fund’s investment activity. 
 

Page 13



2.3. The current low interest rate environment increases the risk of cash drag for 
the fund, with its cash balances only yielding 0.18% since March 2020. The 
Pension Fund has the option to invest its cash short-term using Northern 
Trust’s Conservative Ultra Short Fund (CUSF). 
 

2.4. The CUSF currently yields 0.74% and is intended for investors with a time 
horizon of three to nine months. The table below provides a summary for the 
fund.  
 
Yield to Maturity 0.74% 

Average portfolio quality A/A+ 

Target duration 0.5 years 

Dealing T+2 

Cost No additional cost 

 
2.5. In addition to the above criteria, the CUSF applies ESG exclusions and 

integrations in its portfolio construction process. The ESG performance of the 
fund is reported to investors on a monthly basis. 
 

3. Risk Management Implications 
 

3.1. The cash strategy is regarded as being of minimal risk. 
 

4. Other Implications  
 

4.1. N/A 
 

5. Consultation 
 

5.1. N/A 
 

List of Appendices: 
 

Appendix 1: Scorecard at 30 June 2020 

Appendix 2:  Pension Fund ESG Report 

Appendix 3: Deloitte Quarterly Report for Quarter Ended 30 June 2020 

Appendix 4: PIRC Universe Overview 2
[...]
n Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
Report to: Pensions Sub-Committee  
 
Date: 29/09/2020 
 
Subject: Draft Annual Report 2019/20 
 
Report of: Phil Triggs, Director of Treasury and Pensions 

Matt Hopson, Strategic Investment Manager  
Tim Mpofu, Pension Fund Manager 

 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report presents the draft Pension Fund Annual Report and Statement of 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020. 

Recommendations 
 
The Sub-Committee is requested to: 
 

1. Approve the Pension Fund Annual Report for 2019/20. 
 

2. Note the draft Pension Fund Accounts for 2019/20 and PIRC Universe 
Overview. 

 
 
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

 
LBHF Priorities 
 
Please state how the outcome will contribute to our priorities  
 

Our Priorities Summary of how this report aligns to the 
LBHF priorities  

 Building shared prosperity Ensuring good governance for the Pension 
Fund should ultimately lead to better 
financial performance in the long run for the 
council and the council tax payer. 

 
 
Financial Impact  
 
The financial implications of the introduction of this statement will be continually 
monitored to ensure that scheme members’ future pensions are safeguarded. 

Page 78

Agenda Item 5



Legal Implications 
 

None 
 

 
Contact Officer(s): 
 
Name: Tim Mpofu  
Position: Pension Fund Manager 
Telephone: 020 7641 6308 
Email: tmpofu@westminster.gov.uk 
 
Name: Matt Hopson  
Position: Strategic Investment Manager 
Telephone: 020 7641 4126 
Email: mhopson@westminster.gov.uk  
 
Name: Phil Triggs 
Position: Director of Treasury and Pensions 
Telephone: 020 7641 4136  
Email: ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk  
 
Verified by Phil Triggs  
 

 
Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 

 
None 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79

mailto:tmpofu@westminster.gov.uk
mailto:mhopson@westminster.gov.uk
mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


DETAILED ANALYSIS 
 
1. Annual Report 

 
1.1. The Pension Fund Annual Report 2019/20, which includes the draft Pension 

Fund Accounts 2019/20, is a regulatory requirement and needs to be 
approved by the Pension Fund Sub-Committee. The draft Pension Fund 
Annual Report for 2019/20 is attached as Appendix 1. 
  

1.2. The Sub-Committee members are asked to comment on any matters in the 
draft Pension Fund Annual Report and delegate approval of the final 
document to the Director of Treasury & Pensions in consultation with the 
Chair. 
 

1.3. In March 2020, the MHCLG consulted key stakeholders regarding the impact 
of the COVID-19 response on financial operations of the local authority 
finance departments. The outcome from this consultation was to extend the 
deadline of submitting the annual accounts from 31 July 2020 to 30 November 
2020 for all local authority bodies. 
 

1.4. The Pension Fund accounts 2019/20 were produced and handed to the 
external auditors in June 2020. A draft Annual Report will be shared with the 
external auditors following approval at this Sub-Committee meeting. The 
external audit is currently underway, beginning in August 2020. 
 

1.5. The Pension Fund investments returned -2.9% over the year. This was mostly 
driven by the widespread market sell off in March 2020 following the global 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic. This was ahead of the average -4.8% 
return across the LGPS. 
 

2. Reasons for Decision 
 

2.1. Reasons are set out in the main body of the report. 
 
3. Equality Implications  

 
3.1. None 

 
4. Risk Management Implications 

 
4.1. None 

 
5. Other Implications  

 
5.1. None 
 
6. Consultation 

 
6.1. None 
 

Page 80



 
List of Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1: London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham Pension Fund 
Annual Report 2019/20 

Page 81



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 82



 
0

0
2

  |  A
N

N
U

A
L R

EP
O

R
T 2

01
9

/20
  C

O
N

TEN
TS 

 

 

P
age 83



 
0

0
3

  |  A
N

N
U

A
L R

EP
O

R
T 2

01
9

/20
  C

O
N

TEN
TS 

1. PREFACE  2. MANAGEMENT AN
[...]
gular appraisals with focused objectives for pension 
fund and admin staff. 
 

1 5 

Admin Rise in ill health retirements 
impact employer organisations. 5 2 10 

TREAT  
1) Engage with actuary re assumptions in contribution rates. 
 

1 5 

Admin Rise in discretionary ill-health 
retirements claims adversely 
affecting self-insurance costs. 

5 2 10 

TREAT   
1) Pension Fund monitors ill health retirement awards which 
contradict IRMP recommendations. 
 

1 5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 214



 

 

1
3

4
  |  A

N
N

U
A

L A
C

C
O

U
N

TS 20
1

9
/2

0
 A

P
P

EN
D

IC
ES  

 

P
age 215



 

 

 

 

 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham Pension Fund 
Tri-Borough Treasury & Pensions 
5th Floor 
5 The Strand 
London  
WC2N 5HR 
 

 
 P

age 216



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
Report to: Pensions Sub-Committee  
 
Date: 29/09/2020 
 
Subject: Responsible Investment Policy Draft 
 
Report of: Phil Triggs, Director of Treasury and Pensions 

Matt Hopson, Strategic Investment Manager  
Tim Mpofu, Pension Fund Manager 

 
 

 
Summary 
 
1.1 At the Pensions Sub Committee held on 11 February 2020, officers presented 

a draft version of the Pension Fund’s Responsible Investment Statement. This 
was in was line with the issued draft guidance on Responsible Investment 
which was in introduced by the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) in late 
2019. 

1.2 The Sub Committee was invited to provide initial comment on the document 
with the view to formalising a statement at a future meeting. The feedback 
received from the members was incorporated into the updated Responsible 
Investment Statement, introduced by this paper. This is attached as Appendix 
1 to this paper. 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Sub-Committee is requested to comment and approve the updated 
Responsible Investment Statement.  

 
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

 
LBHF Priorities 
 
Please state how the outcome will contribute to our priorities  
 

Our Priorities 
[...]
re known.  In both cases the pension amounts will be revalued in 
line with cost of living between age 63 and retirement. No further actuarial adjustment 
will be required for the 2014 Scheme benefit, however the 2008 Scheme benefit is 
increased by two years’ late retirement factors: 

        

 

This check shows that once revaluation and different actuarial adjustments are allowed 
for, the 2008 Scheme benefits are higher and the difference or final guarantee amount 

2014 Scheme (SPa): 
£7,390 pa 

1/49h of revalued salary each year 
Payable unreduced from State Pension 

age  

1/60th of final salary each year 
Payable unreduced from age 65 

2008 Scheme 
 

2014 Scheme  
 

2008 Scheme (SPa): 
£7,980 pa  

2014 Scheme: 
£6,830 pa 

2008 Scheme: 
£6,870 pa 

Page 331



69 

would be £490.  The member’s 2014 Scheme benefit would be increased by an 
underpin addition of £490pa. 

This again illustrates that following high salary increases the 2008 Scheme benefit 
structure can become relatively more valuable than the 2014 Scheme benefit, and also 
how the required underpin addition can change between a member’s underpin date and 
their underpin crystallisation date. 

 

Page 332



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
Report to: Pensions Sub Committee  
 
Date: 29/09/2020 
 
Subject: Investment Strategy Update - Asset Class Review 
 
Report of: Phil Triggs, Director of Treasury and Pensions 

Matt Hopson, Strategic Investment Manager  
 
 

 
Summary 
 
This paper and associated appendix provides the Sub-Committee with more detailed 
information on three asset classes that are being closely monitored by the Pension 
Fund’s advisors. These are: 
 

 Ground Rents 

 Supported Social Housing 

 Infrastructure Debt 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Sub Committee is requested to: 
 

a. Note the report and consider whether these asset allocations should be taken 
to the next stage as a part replacement for the Fund’s Inflation Protection 
portfolio with M&G. 
 

Ward

Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Pension Fund Sub-
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Tuesday 29 September 2020 
 

 

 

This meeting was held remotely. You can watch a recording of it here: 
www.youtube.com/watch?v=hlnrLdVAlEs  
 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Iain Cassidy (Chair), PJ Murphy and 
Matt Thorley 
 
Co-opted members: Michael Adam 

 

Officers: Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions), Matt Hopson (Strategic 
Investment Manager), Tim Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager), David Hughes (Director 
of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance), Rhian Davies (Director of Resources), David 
Abbott (Head of Governance) 
 
Guests: 
Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte) 
Gareth Hopkins (Independent Pensions Advisor) 
 
 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on the 23rd of June and the 31st of July 
2020 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rebecca Harvey. 
 

3. ROLL CALL AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair carried out a roll call to confirm attendance. Attendance is listed 
above. There were no declarations of interest.  
  
NOTE: The Chair agreed to reorder the agenda. Items 11, 12, and 13 were 
given priority.  
  
 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hlnrLdVAlEs


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
The Sub-Committee agreed, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of Items 12 and 13, on the grounds that they contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

5. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 31st of July 2020 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 

6. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) presented the 
report and gave a summary of the key points. Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

7. QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Tim Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager) presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. 
 
Michael Adam asked if officers had any indication of what the yield on the 
cash balances would be. Tim Mpofu said there was in the region of £5 to 
£10m in cash at any one time so the yield would be around £50k. 
 
Michael Adam asked if another £40-50k a year was worth it given the 
counter-party risk. Tim Mpofu said it was low risk and only for short periods 
(with daily dealing).  
 
Michael Adam asked for a breakdown of where the fund was currently 
invested. Tim Mpofu said he could share the fact sheet but generally it was in 
Triple A rated, lowest risk bond funds. 
 
The Chair asked if the committee approved the recommendation to move 
cash balances. The sub-committee agreed moving cash balances to Northern 
Trust’s Conservative Ultra Short Fund. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the Sub-Committee noted the update. 
2. That the Sub-Committee approved moving cash balances to Northern 

Trust’s Conservative Ultra Short Fund 
 

8. ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Matt Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager) presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. He noted that the annual report was still draft 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

because the preparation of the final set of accounts had been delayed by the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the Sub-Committee approved the Pension Fund Annual Report 
for 2019/20, subject to any necessary final alterations made by the 
Director for Treasury and Pensions in consultation with the Chair. 

2. That the Sub-Committee noted the draft Pension Fund Accounts for 
2019/20 and PIRC Universe Overview. 

 
9. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT STATEMENT  

 
Tim Mpofu (Pension Fund Manager) presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. 
 
The Chair said he was really impressed with the progress in this area and 
thanked officers for their hard work. Councillor PJ Murphy agreed and said it 
would be useful for the committee to understand both the quick wins and the 
challenges moving forward. Tim Mpofu said officers would look into this and 
feedback to the committee. 
 

ACTION: Tim Mpofu 
 
Michael Adam asked if this would be expanded in future with more granular 
comments from fund managers – including how they measured and 
implemented ESG. He also suggested fixed income could also be 
incorporated in future. 
 
Tim Mpofu said it would be expanded – and while the impact of fixed income 
was difficult to measure it could potentially be included in future. This report 
was the ‘start of the journey’. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Sub-Committee approved the updated Responsible Investment 
Statement. 
 

10. TRANSITION REPORT  
 
Matt Hopson (Strategic Investment Manager) presented the report and gave a 
summary of the key points. He noted that the transition had been successfully 
completed and the overall cost was in line with expectations. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

11. SUPREME COURT DECISION  
 
Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions) presented the report and 
gave a summary of the key points. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Chair asked if the decision would have an impact on pooling. Phil Triggs 
said it might – the decision suggested local authorities could exercise more 
sovereign power, but that may change in future if the Government passed 
additional legislation. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

12. MCCLOUD CONSULTATION  
 
Phil Triggs (Director of Treasury and Pensions) presented the report and 
gave a summary of the key points. 
 
Councillor PJ Murphy asked if this meant each beneficiary would get a 
statement with two valuations and be asked to choose between them. Phil 
Triggs agreed but said the detail of any administrative changes would be 
down to the Head of Pensions Administration. 
 
Michael Adam asked if the Government had set out a timeframe for 
implementation. He also asked if there was an indication of the impact on 
liabilities. Phil Triggs said the actuary was prudent when anticipating this 
decision and made allowance for extra liability and made consideration in 
their calculations. The contribution rates from the 1st of April took extra liability 
into consideration. 
 
The Chair asked for regular updates at future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Sub-Committee noted the report and requested progress updates at 
future meetings. 
 

13. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
Kevin Humpherson (Deloitte) presented the report and gave a summary of 
the key points. 
 
Councillor Matt Thorley asked if purchasing ground rents meant residential or 
commercial ground rents. Kevin Humpherson clarified that it was commercial 
only. 
 
Councillor PJ Murphy asked if purchasing ground rents would overlap with the 
current property fund. Kevin Humpherson said ground rents were less 
exposed to property market price – default on a ground rent was very unlikely. 
But there was a degree of overlap because the underlying market was the 
same. 
 
Councillor Murphy asked if a property needed a tenant for ground rent to 
come in. Kevin Humpherson said the level of collateralisation gave protection. 
 
The Chair noted the mention of reputational risk around leasehold and 
freehold issues and asked if that could affect the commercial sector given the 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Governments upcoming planning reforms. Kevin Humpherson said the 
commercial sector was completely different to the residential sector and he 
would be surprised to see changes. 
 
The Chair asked what the next steps were. Matt Hopson (Strategic 
Investment Manager) said officers would bring back a definitive strategy for a 
ground rent fund with a social supported housing fund – and provide a 
shortlist of suggested managers at the next meeting. Officers noted that 
interviews with managers may have to take place outside of the arranged 
schedule of meetings. The Chair agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the Sub-Committee noted the report and agreed that asset 
allocations should be taken to the next stage as a part replacement for 
the Fund’s Inflation Protection portfolio with M&G. 

2. That the Sub-Committee agreed an allocation to the LCIV Absolute 
Return Ruffer fund. 

 
 

Meeting started: 6:30pm 
Meeting ended: 8:40pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Amrita Gill 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776672845 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


